trend and its difficult to have a firm view on longer-term profitability and
growth.

Results Analysis Marketing communication commissioned by: Global Gaming  05 August 2020 6

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR
IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

DCF Summary

DCF valuation (SEKm)   Weighted average cost of capital (%)

NPV of FCF in explicit forecast period 234  Risk free interest rate 2.5
NPV of continuing value 217  Risk premium 7.5
Value of operation 451  Cost of equity 10.0

Net debt (111)  After tax cost of debt 1.8
Share issue/buy-back in forecast period -
Value of associated companies -  WACC 10.0
Value of minority shareholders' equity -
Value of marketable assets -  Assumptions
DCF value of equity 562  Number of forecast years 10
DCF value per share (SEK) 14  EBIT margin - steady state (%) 12.0
Current share price (SEK) 8.08  EBIT multiple - steady state (x) 7.9
DCF performance potential (%) 70  Continuing value (% of NPV) 48.1
Source: SEB

DCF sensitivity

   Cost of equity (%)

  9.0 9.5 10.0 10.5 11.0
 80 18.4 17.6 16.8 16.0 15.4
Equity capital 90 16.6 15.8 15.1 14.4 13.9
weight (%) 100 15.1 14.4 13.7 13.2 12.6

   Absolute change in EBITDA margin - all years

  -2% -1% 0 +1% +2%
 -2% 11.5 12.1 12.8 13.4 14.1
Abs. change in  -1% 11.9 12.6 13.2 13.9 14.6
sales growth - 0 12.3 13.0 13.7 14.5 15.2
all years +1% 12.7 13.5 14.3 15.0 15.8
 +2% 13.2 14.0 14.8 15.6 16.4
Source: SEB

DCF – assumption details

   Average Average Average
(SEKm) 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E year 6 year 7-8 year 9-10

Sales growth (%) (30.4) 18.5  11.2  8.0  7.0  6.0  4.5  2.8
EBITDA margin (%) 10.4  12.3  13.6  13.9  13.8  13.7  13.6  13.5
EBIT margin (%) 7.8  10.4  11.7  12.0  12.0  12.0  12.0  12.0
Gross capital expenditures as % of sales 0.0  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3
Working capital as % of sales 0.8  0.0  0.5  0.5  0.5  0.5  0.5  0.5

Sales 287 340 378 408 436 463 496 527
Depreciation 0 0 0 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
Intangibles amortisation (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7)
EBIT 22 35 44 49 52 56 60 63
Taxes on EBIT (9) (13) (15) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21)
Increase in deferred taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOPLAT 21 29 36 39 42 44 46 49

Gross capital expenditure 0 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
Increase in working capital (18) 2 (2) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)
Free cash flow 3 31 33 39 41 43 46 49

ROIC (%) 10.5 12.6 13.1 14.7 16.0 17.2 19.0 21.2
ROIC-WACC (%) 0.5 2.6 3.1 4.7 6.0 7.2 9.0 11.2
Share of total net present value (%) 0.0 6.2 6.1 6.5 6.3 6.0 11.1 9.7
Source: SEB

Results Analysis Marketing communication commissioned by: Global Gaming  05 August 2020 7

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR
IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

Interim financials

(EURm) Q1/19 Q2/19 Q3/19 Q4/19 Q1/20 Q2/20 Q3/20E Q4/20E  2018 2019 2020E 2021E 2022E

Revenues 162.1 132.2 60.3 57.5 57.8 71.8 75.3 81.8  915.9 412.1 286.7 339.7 377.7
Direct costs -84.7 -63.0 -22.6 -20.5 -24.9 -30.3 -32.0 -34.4  -362.7 -190.8 -121.6 -140.5 -152.5
Gross profit 77.4 69.2 37.7 37.0 32.9 41.5 43.3 47.4  553.2 221.3 165.1 199.2 225.2

Personnel expenses -26.3 -26.9 -23.9 -18.3 -17.4 -18.3 -16.4 -16.4  -77.3 -95.4 -68.6 -71.8 -77.4
Marketing costs -82.8 -34.1 -37.2 -28.8 -9.1 -9.6 -10.5 -12.7  -294.5 -182.9 -41.9 -55.3 -66.0
Other expenses -11.7 -10.9 -10.9 -13.7 -9.7 -6.6 -6.8 -7.6  -43.1 -47.2 -30.6 -30.4 -30.7
Activated development costs 3.0 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  4.5 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other operating expenses/income -1.2 0.8 -1.3 0.0 4.7 -4.0 5.0 0.0  7.1 -1.7 5.7 0.0 0.0
Total opex -119.0 -66.9 -73.3 -60.8 -31.5 -38.5 -28.8 -36.7  -403.3 -320.0 -135.4 -157.4 -174.1
 of which non-recurring items 0.0 -2.9 -3.9 0.0 0.0 -1.9 5.0 0.0  0.0 -6.8 3.1 0.0 0.0

EBITDA -41.6 2.3 -35.6 -23.8 1.4 3.0 14.5 10.8  149.9 -98.7 29.7 41.8 51.2
Adjusted EBITDA -41.6 5.2 -31.7 -23.8 1.4 4.9 9.5 10.8  149.9 -91.9 26.6 41.8 51.2

D&A costs -1.8 -13.4 -2.0 -2.2 -1.8 -1.9 -1.9 -1.6  -1.3 -19.4 -7.2 -6.6 -6.9
Total opex and D&A -120.8 -80.3 -75.3 -63.0 -33.3 -40.4 -30.6 -38.3  -404.6 -339.4 -142.7 -164.0 -180.9
 of which non-recurring items 0.0 -2.9 -3.9 0.0 0.0 -1.9 5.0 0.0  0.0 -6.8 3.1 0.0 0.0

EBIT -43.4 -11.1 -37.6 -26.0 -0.4 1.1 12.7 9.1  148.6 -118.1 22.5 35.2 44.3
AdjustedEBIT -43.4 3.4 -33.7 -26.0 -0.4 3.0 7.7 9.1  148.6 -99.7 19.4 35.2 44.3

Financial items -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.1  0.0 -0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Pretax profit -43.5 -11.2 -37.7 -26.0 -0.4 1.0 12.7 9.2  148.6 -118.4 22.5 35.2 44.3

Taxes 1.9 -0.7 0.7 -5.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 -1.0  -23.6 -18.2 -1.3 -2.1 -2.7

Net profit -41.5 -11.8 -37.0 -31.0 -0.4 1.0 12.3 8.2  125.0 -121.3 21.1 33.1 41.6
Adjusted net profit -41.5 -8.7 -33.2 -31.0 -0.4 2.9 7.5 8.2  125.0 -114.4 18.2 33.1 41.6

EPS reported (EUR) -1.0 -0.3 -0.9 -0.7 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.2  3.0 -2.9 0.5 0.8 1.0
EPS adjusted (EUR) -1.0 -0.2 -0.8 -0.7 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2  3.0 -2.8 0.4 0.8 1.0

Revenue growth (%) -18.4 -42.0 -76.2 -75.7 -64.3 -45.7 24.9 42.3  100.0 -55.0 -30.4 18.5 11.2
Revenue growth, sequential (%) -31.4 -18.4 -54.4 -4.6 0.5 24.2 4.9 8.6  n.m n.m n.m n.m n.m

Gross profit growth (%)
EBITDA growth (%) -241.5 -94.4 -158.7 -227.3 -103.4 30.4 -140.9 -145.2  22.6 -165.8 -130.1 40.7 22.5
EBITDA growth, adjusted (%) -241.5 -87.4 -152.3 -227.3 -103.4 -5.8 -130.1 -145.2  22.6 -161.3 -129.0 57.0 22.5
EBIT growth (%) -248.1 -127.1 -162.4 -244.4 -99.1 -109.9 -133.7 -135.1  21.8 -179.5 -119.0 56.4 26.0

Gross margin (%) 47.7 52.3 62.5 64.3 56.9 57.8 57.5 58.0  60.4 53.7 57.6 58.6 59.6
EBITDA margin (%) -25.7 1.7 -59.0 -41.4 2.4 4.2 19.3 13.2  16.4 -24.0 10.4 12.3 13.6
EBITDA margin, adjusted (%) -25.7 3.9 -52.6 -41.4 2.4 6.8 12.7 13.2  16.4 -22.3 9.3 12.3 13.6
EBIT margin (%) -26.8 -8.4 -62.4 -45.2 -0.7 1.5 16.8 11.2  16.2 -28.7 7.8 10.4 11.7
EBIT margin, adjusted (%) -26.8 2.6 -55.9 -45.2 -0.7 4.2 10.2 11.2  16.2 -24.2 6.8 10.4 11.7

Marketing cost growth (%) 30.4 -50.3 -45.8 -69.3 -89.0 -71.8 -71.7 -56.0  243.2 -37.9 -77.1 31.8 19.4
Personnel expenses growth (%) 110.4 52.0 12.7 -29.3 -33.8 -32.0 -31.2 -10.2  167.5 23.4 -28.1 4.7 7.8
Other expenses growth (%) 50.0 14.7 -7.6 -2.1 -17.1 -39.4 -37.8 -44.8  93 9.5 -35.1 -0.9 1.2
D&A cost growth (%) 1,700.0 6,600.0 566.7 214.3 0.0 -85.8 -5.9 -25.6  333.3 n.a. -62.8 -8.3 4.0
Total opex and D&A growth (%) 47.5 -15.6 -26.9 -49.4 -72.4 -49.7 -59.3 -39.2  178.7 -16.1 -58.0 15.0 10.3

Marketing costs / revenues (%) -51.1 -25.8 -61.7 -50.1 -15.7 -13.4 -14.0 -15.5  -32.2 -44.4 -14.6 -16.3 -17.5
Personnel expenses / revenues (%) -16.2 -20.3 -39.6 -31.8 -30.1 -25.5 -21.8 -20.1  -8.4 -23.1 -23.9 -21.1 -20.5
Other expenses / revenues (%) -7.2 -8.2 -18.1 -23.8 -16.8 -9.2 -9.0 -9.3  -4.7 -11.5 -10.7 -8.9 -8.1
D&A cost / revenues (%) -1.1 -10.1 -3.3 -3.8 -3.1 -2.6 -2.5 -2.0  -0.1 -4.7 -2.5 -1.9 -1.8
Total opex and D&A costs / revenues (%) -74.5 -60.7 -124.9 -109.6 -57.6 -56.3 -40.7 -46.8  -44.2 -82.4 -49.8 -48.3 -47.9

Effective tax rate (%) -4.4 5.8 -1.9 19.2 0.0 0.0 -2.7 -11.0  -15.9 15.4 -6.0 -6.0 -6.0

nr of shares fully diluted 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5  41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5
Source: SEB

Results Analysis Marketing communication commissioned by: Global Gaming  05 August 2020 8